Disability Rights Nebraska

Protection and Advocacy for People with Disabilities

The COVID-19 Vaccine & Nebraskans with Disabilities

Why should you
get vaccinated?

You will be much less likely to get COVID-19.

Even if you do still get COVID-19, the vaccine helps prevent
the most dangerous side effects.

You will be less likely to spread the virus to others.

You will be able to resume a lot of the activities you did before
COVID-19. (You should still wear a mask indoors in public, if
you or someone in your household has an underlying condition,
or if it is required by laws, rules, regulations, or local guidance).

You should know...

Vaccination sites should be 100% accessible. If you run into
accessibility issues when you go get your vaccine, contact us.

Every county in Nebraska has a local public health
department that provides these vaccines. If you cannot travel
to a vaccination site due to a disability, most local health
departments will provide in-home vaccinations upon request.

All three COVID-19 vaccines (Pfizer-BioNTech, Moderna,
and Johnson & Johnson) are free for everyone.*

Nobody will ask you to prove who you are, whether you have
insurance, what your immigration status is, or ask for any
other private information in order to receive the vaccine.*

*Applies to vaccinations through local public
health departments and may not apply to all
private pharmacies.

Find a COVID-19
vaccine near you.

Visit vaccines.gov or
Visit Vaccinate.NE.Gov

Need help with the
vaccination process?

For people with disabilities.

Disability Information
and Access Line (DIAL)

Call: 888-677-1199
Email: DIAL@n4a.org

For all Nebraskans.

Nebraska COVID-19
Information Line

Local: (531) 249-1873
Toll-Free: (833) 998-2275

See the next page for contact
information for your county’s
public health department.
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http://vaccines.gov 
http://Vaccinate.NE.Gov
http://www.disabilityrightsnebraska.org

Find your local public health department.

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Clay County Health Dept.

Central District Health Dept.

Dakota County Health Dept.

Douglas County Health Dept.

East Central District Health Dept.

Elkhorn Logan Valley Public Health Dept.

Four Corners Health Dept.

Lincoln-Lancaster County Health Dept.

Loup Basin Public Health Dept.

North Central District Health Dept.

Northeast Nebraska Public Health Dept.

Panhandle Public Health District

Polk County Health Dept.

Public Health Solutions District Health Dept.

Sarpy/Cass Health Dept.

Scotts Bluff County Health Dept.

South Heartland District Health Dept.

Southeast District Health Dept.

Southwest Nebraska Public Health Dept.

Three Rivers Public Health Dept.

Two Rivers Public Health Dept.

Red Willow County Health Dept.

West Central District Health Dept.

PHONE

402-762-3571
308-385-5175
402-987-2164
402-444-3400
402-562-8960
877-379-4400

877-337-3573
402-441-8000

308-346-5795

877-336-2406

402-375-2200

308-487-3600

402-747-2211

844-830-0813
800-645-0134
308-436-6636

877-238-7595

402-274-3993

308-345-4223
866-727-5396
888-669-7/154

308-345-1790

308-696-1201

If you need to request an in-home vaccination
or have questions about vaccinations in your
area, contact your health department.

COUNTIES

Clay

Hall, Hamilton, Merrick

Dakota

Douglas

Boone, Colfax, Nance, Platte
Burt, Cuming, Madison, Stanton

Butler, Polk, Seward, York
Lancaster

Blaine, Custer, Garfield, Greeley, Howard,
Loup, Sherman, Valley, Wheeler

Antelope, Boyd, Brown, Cherry, Holt, Keya
Paha, Knox, Pierce, Rock

Cedar, Dixon, Thurston, Wayne
Banner, Box Butte, Cheyenne, Dawes,
Deuel, Garden, Grant, Kimball, Morrill,
Scotts Bluff, Sheridan, Sioux

Polk

Fillmore, Gage, Jefferson, Saline, Thayer
Cass, Sarpy

Scotts Bluff

Adams, Clay, Nuckolls, Webster

Johnson, Nemaha, Otoe, Pawneg,
Richardson

Chase, Dundy, Frontier, Furnas, Hayes,
Hitchcock, Keith, Perkins, Red Willow

Dodge, Saunders, Washington

Buffalo, Dawson, Franklin, Gosper, Harlan,
Kearney, Phelps

Red Willow

Arthur, Hooker, Lincoln, Logan, McPherson,
Thomas


http://www.claycounty.ne.gov
http://www.cdhd.ne.gov
http://www.dakotacountyhealth.org
http://www.douglascountyhealth.com
http://ecdhd.ne.gov/
http://www.elvphd.org
http://www.fourcorners.ne.gov
http://www.lincoln.ne.gov/city/health
http://www.lbphd.org
http://www.ncdhd.ne.gov
http://www.nnphd.org
http://www.pphd.org
https://polkcounty.nebraska.gov/county-offices/health-department
http://phsneb.org/
http://www.sarpycasshealthdepartment.org
http://www.scottsbluffcounty.org/health-department/health-department.html
https://southheartlandhealth.org/
http://www.sedhd.org
http://www.swhealth.ne.gov
https://threeriverspublichealth.org/
http://trphd.org/
http://redwillowhealth.com/
https://wcdhd.org/

