#### **Disability Rights Nebraska**

Protection and Advocacy for People with Disabilities

### The COVID-19 Vaccine & Nebraskans with Disabilities

# GET THE EACTS.

# Why should you get vaccinated?

- You will be much less likely to get COVID-19.
- Even if you do still get COVID-19, the vaccine helps prevent the most dangerous side effects.
- You will be less likely to spread the virus to others.
- You will be able to resume a lot of the activities you did before COVID-19. (You should still wear a mask indoors in public, if you or someone in your household has an underlying condition, or if it is required by laws, rules, regulations, or local guidance).

### You should know...

- Vaccination sites should be 100% accessible. If you run into accessibility issues when you go get your vaccine, contact us.
- Every county in Nebraska has a local public health department that provides these vaccines. If you cannot travel to a vaccination site due to a disability, most local health departments will provide in-home vaccinations upon request.
- All three COVID-19 vaccines (Pfizer-BioNTech, Moderna, and Johnson & Johnson) are free for everyone.\*
- Nobody will ask you to prove who you are, whether you have insurance, what your immigration status is, or ask for any other private information in order to receive the vaccine.\*

\*Applies to vaccinations through local public health departments and may not apply to all private pharmacies.

### Find a COVID-19 vaccine near you.

Visit <u>vaccines.gov</u> or Visit Vaccinate.NE.Gov

## Need help with the vaccination process?

#### For people with disabilities.

Disability Information and Access Line (DIAL)

Call: 888-677-1199

Email: DIAL@n4a.org

#### For all Nebraskans.

Nebraska COVID-19 Information Line

Local: (531) 249-1873

Toll-Free: (833) 998-2275

See the next page for contact information for your county's public health department.

(800) 422-6691 | www.disabilityrightsnebraska.org

### Find your local public health department.

If you need to request an in-home vaccination or have questions about vaccinations in your area, contact your health department.

HEALTH DEPARTMENT	PHONE	COUNTIES
Clay County Health Dept.	402-762-3571	Clay
Central District Health Dept.	308-385-5175	Hall, Hamilton, Merrick
Dakota County Health Dept.	402-987-2164	Dakota
Douglas County Health Dept.	402-444-3400	Douglas
East Central District Health Dept.	402-562-8960	Boone, Colfax, Nance, Platte
Elkhorn Logan Valley Public Health Dept.	877-379-4400	Burt, Cuming, Madison, Stanton
Four Corners Health Dept.	877-337-3573	Butler, Polk, Seward, York
Lincoln-Lancaster County Health Dept.	402-441-8000	Lancaster
Loup Basin Public Health Dept.	308-346-5795	Blaine, Custer, Garfield, Greeley, Howard, Loup, Sherman, Valley, Wheeler
North Central District Health Dept.	877-336-2406	Antelope, Boyd, Brown, Cherry, Holt, Keya Paha, Knox, Pierce, Rock
Northeast Nebraska Public Health Dept.	402-375-2200	Cedar, Dixon, Thurston, Wayne
Panhandle Public Health District	308-487-3600	Banner, Box Butte, Cheyenne, Dawes, Deuel, Garden, Grant, Kimball, Morrill, Scotts Bluff, Sheridan, Sioux
Polk County Health Dept.	402-747-2211	Polk
Public Health Solutions District Health Dept.	844-830-0813	Fillmore, Gage, Jefferson, Saline, Thayer
Sarpy/Cass Health Dept.	800-645-0134	Cass, Sarpy
Scotts Bluff County Health Dept.	308-436-6636	Scotts Bluff
South Heartland District Health Dept.	877-238-7595	Adams, Clay, Nuckolls, Webster
Southeast District Health Dept.	402-274-3993	Johnson, Nemaha, Otoe, Pawnee, Richardson
Southwest Nebraska Public Health Dept.	308-345-4223	Chase, Dundy, Frontier, Furnas, Hayes, Hitchcock, Keith, Perkins, Red Willow
Three Rivers Public Health Dept.	866-727-5396	Dodge, Saunders, Washington
Two Rivers Public Health Dept.	888-669-7154	Buffalo, Dawson, Franklin, Gosper, Harlan, Kearney, Phelps
Red Willow County Health Dept.	308-345-1790	Red Willow
West Central District Health Dept.	308-696-1201	Arthur, Hooker, Lincoln, Logan, McPherson, Thomas